

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA

Case No. A19A1613

TAMI CARTER,

Appellant,

v.

WALGREEN CO.,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CATOOSA COUNTY
CIVIL ACTION FILE No. SUCV2015001027

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

JOHN E. HALL, JR.
Georgia Bar No. 319090
TERRENCE C. SULLIVAN
Georgia Bar No. 691725
PEARSON K. CUNNINGHAM
Georgia Bar No. 391024
HALL BOOTH SMITH, P.C.
191 Peachtree St. NE, Suite 2900
Atlanta, GA 30303

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The trial court correctly held that the substantive law of Tennessee governed Carter’s claims under the doctrine of lex loci delicti.	9
A. Under lex loci delicti, Tennessee is the place of the wrong because the alleged tort occurred there.	12
B. The trial court applied Tennessee substantive law, not procedural law.....	13
1. The pre-suit requirements of the THCLA are substantive elements of the statutory cause of action.....	14
2. The immunity provided to pharmacist in Tennessee is also part of the substantive law.....	18
II. The trial court correctly granted summary judgment because Carter’s claims failed as a matter of law under the substantive law of Tennessee.	19

A. Walgreens has immunity for the claims Carter has asserted 20

B. Carter’s claims are health care liability claims under the Tennessee Health Care Liability Act. 22

 1. Count Three is a health care liability claim because it is related to the dispensing of narcotics 23

 2. Count Four is a health care liability claim because it is related to staffing which is a type of “health care service” 25

III. Summary judgment was nonetheless proper for reasons Carter does not enumerate as error 29

 A. Count Three fails as a matter of law 30

 B. Count Four fails as a matter of law 31

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. A. Atlanta Autosave, Inc.</i> , 272 Ga. App. 73 (2005)	32
<i>Begget v. Nat. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 174 Ga. App. 346 (1985).....	30
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 234 Ga. App. 693 (1998)	12
<i>Brown v. Christian Bros. Univ.</i> , 428 S.W.3d 38 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2013).....	32
<i>C.D. v. Keystone Continuum, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 503536 *1, (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 22, 2018) (slip opinion).....	25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Coon v. Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 300 Ga. 722 (2017).....	17
<i>CSX Trasnport., Inc. v. Franklin Indus., Inc.</i> , 213 Ga. App. 778 (1994).....	11
<i>Davis v. Blockbuster, Inc.</i> 258 Ga. App. 677 (2002).....	30
<i>Doe I v. Young Women’s Christian Ass’n of Greater Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 321 Ga. App. 403 (2013).....	32
<i>Dowis v. Mud Slingers, Inc.</i> , 279 Ga. 811 (2005).....	10
<i>Eiswert v. U.S.</i> , 322 F.Supp.3d 864 (E.D. Tenn. 2018).....	15
<i>Ellithorpe v. Weismark</i> , 479 S.W.3d 818 (Tenn. 2015).....	14
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Nat. Distrub. Co.</i> , 203 Ga. App. 763 (1992).....	10, 11
<i>Johnson v. LeBonheur Children’s Med. Ctr.</i> , 74 S.W.3d 338 (Tenn. 2002).....	21
<i>Kroger Co. v. Briggs</i> , 323 Ga. App. 256 (2013)	31
<i>La Petite Academy, Inc. v. Turner</i> , 247 Ga. App. 360 (2000).....	32
<i>Leo v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 298 Ga. App. 838 (2009)	32

Meadow Springs, LLC v. Riverdale, LLC, 323 Ga. App. 478, 479–80
 (2013)..... 8, 9

Myers v. AMISUB (SFH), INC, 382 S.W.3d 300 (Tenn. 2012)..... 15

Newman v. State, 2019 WL 644000 (Ten Ct. App. Feb. 15, 2019) 27

Risdon Enterp., Inc. v. Colemill Enterp., Inc., 172 Ga. App. 902
 (1984)..... 11

See Jackson v. Burrell, No. W2018-00057-COA-R3-CV, (Tenn. Ct.
 App. Jan. 16, 2019) 26, 27

Shortnacy v. N. Atlanta Intern. Med., P.C., 252 Ga. App. 321 (2001).
 30

Taylor v. Murray, 231 Ga. 852 (1974)..... 16

Williams v. U.S. 754 F.Supp.2d 942 (W.D. Tenn. 2010) 16

Zink v. Rural/Metro of Tennessee, L.P., 531 S.W.3d 698 (Tenn. Ct.
 App. 2017) 27

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 16-13-63(a)(1) 19

O.C.G.A. § 24-4-12..... 12

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-26-101(a)(1) 22, 25

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-26-101(b)..... 25

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-26-101(c) 23

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-26-121 14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-26-122 14, 15

Tenn. Code Ann. § 53-10-112 20

Tenn. Code Ann. § 53-11-308(e) 24

Tenn. Code Ann. § 53-11-309 13, 18

Tenn. Code Ann. § 53-11-309(a)..... 20, 30
Tenn. Code Ann. § 53-11-309(d)..... 6, 20, 21

Other Authorities

Tenn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 16-32 (2016)..... 23

Treatises

RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS, § 383 (1934)..... 17
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS § 382 (1934) 18
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF CONFLICTS, § 381 (1934)..... 17
